
3-1p-,ALAMEDAcoUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

Jme 13,2003

Mr. JeffRubin
Port of0akland
530 Water St.
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Dear Mr, Rubin:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25O
Ala.neda. CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Cases RO0000087 and RO00000 I 0 , 2225 and 2277 7e St., Oakland,
CA 94607. Future Port of OaHand Field Suprport Servioes Complex

Alameda county Environmental Health staff and staff from the Regional lvater euality control
Board have reviewed the following documents fiom kis Environmental for the reierenoed sites.

o Hurnan Health Risk Assessruent and Abbrcviated phase tr Envirofinental Site
Ass€s$nent Repo,rt, October 2002

r Response Package and Addendurn to Humaa Health Risk Assessment for Fr.frure port of
Oakland Field Support Services Conple;r, Maroh i, 2fi)3 and

r Final Human Health Risk Assessment for Future port of oaHand Field srpport ssrvices
Complex, May 6, 2003.

with the oo,ncrmence of the RWQCB, our office oo'ncurs with the conclusions aod the prorpoced
mitigation measures (passive soil venting system and asphalt cap) ofthe final riek assessment.
The cancer risk to o,rl-site constuation worker and futruo on+ite oommetcial worker is expeoted
to be below 1 x 10'5.

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. C. Alger, Iris Environmantal, 1615 Bmadwan Suile 1003, Oaktand, CA 94612
Mr. Roger Brewrr, SFRWQCB
ItERi!lzt5&2277 7r}St

You may contact me at (510) 56?-6?65 ifyou have any questions.

Sinoerely,

"n l

Bamey M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Specialist
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ALAMEDAGOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €#

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Palkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CAi4502-6577

FAX (510) 337.9335

August16,2001 \
strD 5409/ RO0000087

Mr. Dale Klettke
Port of Oakland
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Request for Additional Investigation at South Field, MOIA, Former USTs MF08,090 l0
Oakland CA94627

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Our office has met and conferred u.ith [{r. Roger Brewer of the SFRWQCB in regards to the
Port's request for site closure. Based upon our discussio'n, it is their opinion that the extent ofthe
petroleum release has not been defined completely within and down-gradient of the former diesel
tank. Such infomation is necessary since elevated TPH as diesel was left in place in the soil. At
a minimum, soil and groundwater samples should be taken within and radially outwmd from the
former tank pit for chemical analysis, In addition, based upofl the groundwater gradient as
detennined from the wells closest to the former UST, no wells are immediahly down-gradient of
the tank. Therefore, you axe requested to submit a work plan to complete the requhed site
characterization.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

e,,."% t44 U*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Cban. files
IVh. Steve Osbome, Hmding ESE, krc.,383 Fourth St., Suite 300, Oakland CA 94607
Addrd MFa-lo



ALAMEDA COUNTY
TIEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Dkector

o/-B/-a/

w81
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIlIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

January 22, 2001
stID # 6409

Mr. Dale Klettke
Port ofOakland, EH&SC
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Rer Groundwater Monitoring former USTo MF 08i09/10, Sout} Field, MOIA
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 17, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring report for
the above site as prepared by Harding ESE, your consultant. In anticipation ofyour request for
site closure, please perform the following additional items:

r Please include the analysis for polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) in you next monitoring
event on wells MW-2 and MW-3 in addition to the prior analltes.

r Please perform a conduit study in the area ofthe former tanks.

You may include this information in your next monitoring report. Please contact me at (5 I 0)
567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,
n

fu"* k A/^^
Bamev M. Chan
Hazarious Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. S. Osbome, Harding ESE,383 Fourth St., Suite 300, Oakland CA 94607
AdrqMF8gl0



ALAMEDA COUNTY
do-U-o7

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250
Alamed€ CA-94502'65n

FAX (510) 337-9335

June 20, Q00O
stlD # 640blROOO00o87

Mr. Dale Klettke
Port of Oakland EH&SC
P.O. Box 2O64
Oakland CA 9460+2064

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REOUIRED
Cd ISSUE A CLOSURE TETTER FOR FORMER USTs MFo8,o9,10, SOUTH FIELD. OAKLAND
INTERNATIONA,L AIRPORT, OAKLAND CA 94621

Dear Mr. Klettke:

This letter is to inlorm you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure.
letter. Please notiJy this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

fn accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certilication to the local agency that all oJ the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. You may use the enclosed Example lefier #3 as a
guide, Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

'lf you have any questions about this, please contact me at (51O) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

&^,gu
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (sample letter #3)

c:  B.Chan,f  i les



I

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY

Alameda Countv Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY (FOR NAME
AND ADDBESS OF SUBJECT SITE}

f n accordance with section 25297,15e]. of Chapter 6.7 ot the Health & Safety Code. l,
(name of primarv responsihle oartvl, certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of
the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

- local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary r€sponsible pany

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENGY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ?fi'l

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVI RONM ENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwdy, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) 567.6700
FAX (51o)',337-9335March 31,2000

srID # 6409

Mr. Dale Klettke
Port ofOakland
Environmental Health & Safety Compliance
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring, USTo MF08/09/10, South Field, MOIA,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 16, 2000 MSE GrouB work plan for the
installation of four monitoring wells at tho above site. As you aro aware, these wells will be
sampled for the following analytes; TPH4 TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and the bio-indicator analytes'
total iron, iron +2, nifiate, sulfate, orthophosphates and TOC' Since we have previously
discussed the well locations, this work plan is accepted and work may be scheduled as soon as
possible. Please conform the following conditions:

r Please inswe that a minirnum of one soil sample is takan for chemical analysis from each of
the four monitoring well borings.

r Please confirm the presence ofMTBE in the soil and groundwater samplo exhibiting the
highest MTBE concenfation using either EPA Method 8260 or another GC/I\4S method.

. ln your future groundwater monitoring reports, please provide an interpretatiol ofthe results
ofyour bio-indioator analysis. Please also run, in the field, dissolvod oxygen and oxidation-
roduction pote.ntial on these samples, In addition, please comment if and when ORC
application will bs reconrmended.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions'

Sinceroly,

fua^W
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, filos
Mr, Dan Etheredge, MSE Group, 1550 Bryant St., Suite 535, San Francisco, CA 94103
MwwprpMfry9/l0
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAL'I'H CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R0ft81

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(510) s37-9335 (FAX)August 24, 1999

stID # 6409

Mr. Dalo Klettke
Port of Oakland
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation, Port USTs MF8/9/10' South Field
0akland International Airoort

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Our office has recoived and roviswed the August 10, 1999 tlarding Lalrton work plan for the
above referenced site. This work plan is the respome to the County's request for additional soil
and groundwater investigation subsequeflt to the removal ofthree underground fuel tanks. The
initial approach is to detemrifle the extent ofcontamination through the advancement of
approximarely eight (8) temporary borings and the sampling of both soil and grorndwater.

llaving discussed the work plan with you already, you are aware tlat the County approves this
work plan with the following conditions:

. Every attempt will be made to determine the extent ofsoil and groundwator contamination,
partioularly in the assumed down-gmdiem direction, towards a neorby wetland area.

. Although nd specified in this work pla4 the no<t step of the investigafion will require the
installation of a minimum o'f lhree monitoring wells. Your next report should include an
interpretation of results ard recommendation for rsmediation.

r Beeuse of the elevakd lobl petrolorm as diesel found in soil and grorndwater samples, you
slrculd run the highest TPHd soil and groundwater sample for polynuclear aromatics (PNAs).

Please coMct otrr office prior to this field work. I may be reachod at (510) 56?-6765 ifyorr havo
any colnme ts or questions.

dl u,--
Bamey M. Chan
Flaeardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. MoCarty, Flarding Lawson Assooiates, 383 4fr St., 3d Floor, Oakland CA 94607
Wp|pMF89l0

Sincoroly,e**



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
rnF8,  q r . lo
o rnorA - g 'FIELD,lAX I
o aFlltNODAVID J. KEARS, nsency Dkeaoy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Ii;ml'#,#g#'"**'
(51 0) 5676700

June 15, 1999 (510) 337-e335 (FAx)

sflD # 6409

Mr. Dale Klottke
Port of Oakland Environmental llealth & Safety Corrplianoe
530 Water St, 2d Floor
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Underground Tank Fuel Release at MOIA- South Field, MF 8, 9 & 1Q Oakland CA
94621

Dear Mr. Klefike:

As you are aware, our office has received analytical data from soil and groundwatrc sa,mplas
taken prior ad affer the remorral ofths ttrse (3) underground peboloum ftel tanls at the obove
r€f€r€nced site v/hich document that a fuel release has occurred. This information was provided
to our offioe from the City ofOakland. I have also been shown ihe area ofthe former tanks
duriry my site visit with youon May 25, 1999. Based upon these results, our office has
transferred tlis site to tho Local Oversight Program (LOP) and has sent to your atteotion a Notice
of Responsibility. In addition, please comploto and retum the enolosed Unauthorized Release
(Leak) Report to our office within 10 days of receip of this letter.

The elevated gasoline, BTEX, MTBE and diesel concentrations found in ofsoil and grorndwater
samplos taken subsequ€nt to the underground talk removals will require an additional subzurhce
investigation. It appears that the nearby wetland manh nlay reprcsent a sensitive receptor which
could bo impacted from this release. Please provide a work plan to determine the qcertr ofboth
soil and groundwater contamination. I understand that you may be oonsidoring additional
rernodiation approaches based upon a feasibility surdy. Yanr options include additional over-
excavatim and the additiou ofoxygen-releasing compound, or the implementation ofa risk
managernent plan with a deed notification or restriction. Please submit your work plan for
subsurfrce investigation and remediation to our office within 30 days or by July 16, 1999,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6?65 ifyou havo any questious.

Sincerely,

6'19 //'( U,.-
Bamey M. Chan
Ilazardous Matorials Specialist

enclosuro

c: B. Chan, files
sdMFttl0



Site r O T6,(i0rqg
ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICE-S

AGENCY

August 28, L996

I,[r. DougIaE Ilernan
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
Oa}land CA 94507

Rer R€conmenalation for I{o Furth€r fork
Aouth rl€14t, OaI(laDd Intsrrrtl.ottrt

Dear Mr. Ilerman!

Our office has received and reviewed the August 13, 1995
Innovatlve TEchnical 'solutions, 

Inc. (ITSI) report detailing
field activities at the above site. Thls letter is to inform you
that no further itork wiII be required by our division at the
above reference site in regards to the EubEurface investlgation
of thiE eite. The results of soil and groundnater sample
analysie indicate there was no releaee of petroLeum hydrocarbon
wtrich would have an adverse affect on human healttt or the
environment.

Please be advLsed that thiE letter does not relieve you of any
Itability under the ealifornia Health and Safety code or Water
Code for past, present. or future operations at this site. Nor
does it relieve you of the responsibiLlty to clean up existing.
additional or previously unidentified conditions at the site,
whictr cause or threaten to cause pollution or nuigance or other-
wise pose a threat to hrater quality or public heaLth.

vou may contact ne at (510) 557-6755 should you have any
questions regardlng this Letter.

speciaList

c: l I r .  ; I .  Hess, ITSI,  1330 Broadway,
946L2

G. Co1ehan, f i le
so-M-145

suite 1625, Oakland cA

RoaT

sERVtcEsENVIRONITENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
lt31 Harbof Bay Parkw.y
^f€meda, CA gffi!rtgll
(510) 567{700

at an gide of Bld. tt-145'
Airport, Oahlard ce 9{61{
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Baj Swan lrr.1 i::: i i . i lc.,.
Oakli lrrc, CA il.1b2 i

\51O)  271-4320
c

RE: 8IYE-YEAR PERUIITS FOR OPERATIOIT OF UNDERGROSND STORAGE TANK(8)
0 N. TEaluay North Fleld oatlanal, 9{521

Dear Owner/Operator:

According to our records your facility referenced above has not
received a fi.ve-year permit to operate UsTrs. In order to obtain
a pernit you nust conplete the following items harked below and
return thenr within 30 DAYS. The necessary forns are enclosed.
You may complete a rrconsolidated Underground 'Iank !4anagement Planrr
which will assist you in preparing a monitoring plan' site plot
plan and spill response plan for your. tank(s). If supplemental
infornation or forns are required, please submit it to this office
with the conpleted questionnaire and application forms:

1 .
2 .
?

4 .

6 .
? .
8 .

5 .

An accurate and complete 'p,Iot plan.
A written spill response plan.
A written tank nonitoring plan.
Results of precision tank test(s), ( ini t ial
Results of precision pipeline leak detector
and annual) .
conpl-ete UST
Conplete UsT
Conplete UST
is avai lable.

PERMTT FORU A-one per

tank if inforrnation
( enclosed )

be maintained during

PERMIT FORM B-one
PERMIT FORM C-one

faci l  i ty.
tank,

( encfosed )
(enclosed)

and annual) .
tests ( lnitial

( enclosed)
(enclosed)per

per

to9 . Letter stating how the tank is
one year cl,-osure,

Be advised that Title 23 of the california Code of Regulation
prohibits the operation of rrANYrt UST without a permit. If our
records are in error, you nust contact this office inunediately
To AVoID POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTIoN. Please feel free to contact
this office at (51o) 27L-432oi to answer any questions which may
arlse in conpleting the nandatory five-year permit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak with the Haznat
Specialist handling your case.

Sincerely,

1,-^,t-*, A;^.
PAUL SMITH
HazMat special ist

c:  Edgar Howel l ,  chief ,  I lazardous Mater ials Div.  ( f i les)


